Receivables from contracts with customers and other receivables  2,288  1,880

  18,815  24,466
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  2,619  775
Lease liabilities  1,481  1,692

  4,100  2,467

(a) Currency risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

100% (2023: 100%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in foreign currency. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk
at the end of the reporting period, expressed in AUD, was as follows:

  Consolidated
  2024  2023
  $'000  $'000
Cash and cash equivalents  1,179  10,368
Trade and other receivables   2,288  1,854
Trade and other payables  (1,427)  (517)
Lease liabilities  (18)  (51)

Net exposure  2,022  11,654

Sensitivity

At 30 June 2024, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant and
based on a base rate of AU$1.00 = US$0.6624 (2023: AU$1.00 = US$0.6630), post tax profit and equity would have been
affected as follows:

 Profit after tax Equity
 Better/Worse

2024 AU $’000
Better/Worse
2023 AU $’000

Better/Worse
2024 AU $’000

Better/Worse
2023 AU $’000

AUD: USD +10% 126 713 126 713
AUD: USD -10% (126) (713) (126) (713)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

BirdDog Technology Limited and controlled entities
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2024

52

Note 23. Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes
in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risks in relation to future cash flows and the effective weighted average
interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial liabilities, is as follows:

Financial Instruments